

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Agenda Number:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Department Name: Agricultural

Commissioner

Department No.: 051

For Agenda Of: 06/22/10

Placement: Administrative

Estimated Tme: N/AContinued Item: N_0

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: 4/5

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Department Elena Morelos, Asst. Director – Admin., 681-5600

Director(s)

Contact Info: Elena Morelos, Asst. Director – Admin., 681-5600

SUBJECT: UC Cooperative Extension Agreement

County Counsel Concurrence

Auditor-Controller Concurrence

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management

As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

Approve and authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute an agreement with the Regents of the University of California for services delivered by the Cooperative Extension Office (UCCE) for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 in the amount of \$225,000.

Summary Text:

University Advisors and program assistants provide consultation services to County of Santa Barbara including research based training, educational guidance and access to beneficial University resources and will deliver direct program services for the following programs:

- 1. Applied research and Extension Education Programs in Agriculture and Natural Resources, Nutrition, Family & Consumer Sciences and 4-H Youth Development,
- 2. In Santa Barbara County, 4-H is concentrating on four initiative areas to develop stronger youth, families and communities: 1) Science, Engineering & Technology 2) Healthy Lifestyles 3) Citizenship and 4) Life Skills. Advisors and program assistants provide programmatic and operational support to a variety of delivery modes of the 4-H Youth Development Program which includes planning, implementing and delivering educational programs,
- 3. Collaboration with the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), National Institute of Food and Agriculture (NIFA), and numerous other funding and project opportunities, and

4. Other programs as agreed to by the parties.

This agreement is to implement a regional approach to providing these services to Santa Barbara County.

Currently, the County of Santa Barbara provides funding for administrative support staff (1 FTE – currently vacant), office space, supplies, and other charges including reprographics, vehicles and telephone services for three Santa Barbara County-based Advisors. UCCE provides funding for these Advisors who provide services in a variety of areas in agriculture (including production, specialty and small farm crop research and education, pests and plant disease); natural resources (marine); 4-H Youth Development; the Master Gardener Program; and the Food Stamp Nutrition and Education Program (FSNEP).

Under this new agreement, UCCE will work as a contractor, receiving funds from the County, and handling all administrative and operations functions and paying those costs, including office space, vehicles, copying, telephone, etc. UCCE will pay for support staff and associated benefits and retirement packages.

The Advisor (UCCE employee) currently working in Santa Barbara will be relocated to the Ventura County Cooperative Extension office and will provide services to Ventura County and Santa Barbara County. The two Advisors (UCCE employees) currently based in Santa Maria will be relocated to the San Luis Obispo County Cooperative Extension office and will provide services to San Luis Obispo County and Santa Barbara County. Although implementing this regional approach will result in the closure of the Santa Barbara County Cooperative Extension Office, the University Advisors will provide an enhanced level of services to Santa Barbara County.

Four additional advisors in San Luis Obispo County will provide cross-county service in other program areas vital to Santa Barbara County, including viticulture and FSNEP. Two additional advisors in the Ventura County Office will provide cross-county service in areas of high importance to Santa Barbara County agriculture, including nurseries; citrus, subtropicals and specialty crops; and soils and irrigation.

The County will have improved oversight and accountability through increased reporting of program activities.

Background:

The State of California Education Code Section 32330 provides for the appropriation of County funds by the County Boards of Supervisors for the support of Cooperative Extension work in Agriculture and Natural Resources for the benefit of the County and in cooperation with the University.

Pursuant to Section 32330, and at the request of the County, a Cooperative Extension office was established in Santa Barbara County on July 5, 1927. With the County's support, Cooperative Extension has served the people of Santa Barbara continuously since that time.

Performance Measure:

Applied research and educational/extension activities, including grower workshops in a variety of areas which may include strawberry production, vegetable crops production, small farm crops, high value berry crops, nurseries management, viticulture and water quality, management, conservation and efficient use.

Conduct a Master Gardener Program that in a variety of areas that may include home horticulture and food production, community gardening, school gardening and home gardening.

Provide nutrition education to low-income families in Northern Santa Barbara County and expand this to include the Lompoc area.

UCCE will maintain the total number of youth participants in the 4H Youth Development program and special programs that will serve at least 1400 youth in FY 10-11.

Develop and expand the 4-H Science, Engineering and Technology (SET) program.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: A portion of the amount requested in included in the FY 10/11 budget.

Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources	Current FY Cost:		Annualized On-going Cost:	Total One-Time Project Cost	
General Fund	\$	180,000.00		\$	45,000.00
State					
Federal					
Fees					
Other:					
Total	\$	180,000.00	\$ -	\$	45,000.00

Narrative: The current level of funding approved for fiscal year 2010-11 is \$111,700 and the remaining balance of \$68,300 for annual costs was submitted as a budget expansion during the budget hearings. The Board of Supervisors voted to hold this item until the agreement was finalized and submitted for further discussion and consideration. The salary savings of \$45,000 associated with Cooperative Extension for fiscal year 2009-10 will be used to cover one-time start up costs related to relocating the advisors. If this agreement is approved, \$68,300 will be funded from the contingency fund.

Staffing Impacts:

<u>Legal Positions:</u> <u>FTEs:</u>

Special Instructions:

Please execute six original Standard Agreements and send all six originals to the Agricultural Commissioner's Office along with a minute order. Once fully executed by all parties, an original will be forwarded to the Clerk of Board for filing.

Attachments:

Standard Agreement

Authored by:

Elena Morelos